COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF SHELBY ENERGY)	
COOPERATIVE, INC. FOR A CERTIFICATE OF)	CASE NO.
PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY FOR)	2010-00244
ITS 2010-2014 CONSTRUCTION WORK PLAN	ì	

ORDER

The matter is before the Commission upon a motion filed on January 18, 2011 by Shelby Energy Cooperative, Inc. ("Shelby Energy") for an extension of time to file its Response to the Third Information Request of Commission Staff. Good cause having been shown and being otherwise sufficiently advised, the Commission HEREBY ORDERS that:

- 1. Shelby Energy's motion for an extension of time is granted.
- 2. Shelby Energy shall file its Response to the Third Information Request of Commission Staff no later than February 4, 2011.

By the Commission

ENTERED

JAN 2 0 2011

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATT**∯**:

Executive Director

Gary Grubbs, PE Consultant Engineer 121 Hidden Forest Road Glasgow, KY 42141

Debbie Martin Shelby Energy Cooperative, Inc. 620 Old Finchville Road Shelbyville, KY 40065

Honorable Donald T Prather Attorney At Law Mathis, Riggs & Prather, P.S.C. Attorneys at Law P. O. Box 1059 500 Main Street, Suite 5 Shelbyville, KY 40066-1059